Chap. 61.

AN ACT for the publication of the Documentary History of Wisconsin.

Published, April 18, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. The governor and secretary of state are hereby appointed commissioners to procure to be published so much of the Documentary History of this state as has been prepared for publication by Wm. R. Smith, in two volumes, on new and suitable type, and on good book paper, bound in the modern style of binding works of state history, with such notes, appendix, and index, as may be prescribed by the person appointed by said committee to superintend such publication. *Provided*, The cost of such publications does not exceed the sum of one dollar and

thirty cents, (\$1 30,) per volume. § 2. This act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

Approved March 31, 1854.

Chap. 62.

AN ACT providing for the appointment of a Bank Register.

Published, April 19, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. The appointment of bank register shall be made under the hand and seal of the bank comptroller, and a copy of such appointment shall be filed in the executive office and in the office of the secretary of state.